CONTRACT SUMMARY

Approve and authorize the County Judge to sign Amendment I to the Subrecipient Grant Agreement between the County of El Paso and FII-National, dba UpTogether for Emergency Relief Assistance (Contract No. 2021-0578)

ADDITIONAL BACKGROUND:

The original agreement in partnership with the Family Independence Initiative (FII) and The Woody and Gayle Hunt Family Foundation and other philanthropic donors established a pilot project to provide recurring cash assistance to low-income residents. The project is designed to utilize the County's funds to provide a one-time cash assistance of \$1,200 to County eligible households on the first month of assistance while the philanthropic funds will be used to provide five additional monthly payments of \$240 each month. The Family Independence Initiative, Inc. DBA UPTOGETHER will leverage the County's \$300,000 of CARES funds with \$300,000 of philanthropy raised funding. The FII, Inc. DBA UPTOGETHER will administer the funds and determine eligibility and prioritize those most in need. After the agreement was executed, some language and typographical errors were identified that require correction.

This Amendment makes the following corrections/changes to the original agreements.

- Page 1, paragraph 1, changed "Texas non-profit" to "a California non-profit corporation registered as a foreign corporation doing business in Texas"
- Page 6, section 2.9., Reference to Section 3.4 should be 3.5
- Page 7, Section 3.5, First sentence change to: Personally Identifiable Information of recipients (including but not limited to First and Last Name, Address on file, and/or information gathered to verify the identity and eligibility of the recipient on file) may be disclosed only in the event of an audit or in response to a valid order of a court or authorized government agency.
- On page 13, Name is misspelled (Ivanna)
- In the Attachment E, #5 added performance dates.

FISCAL IMPACT:

None as a result of this action.

PRIOR COURT ACTION:

Agreement approved by CC on 6-28-21 Item #13

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve and authorize the County Judge to sign Amendment I to the Subrecipient Grant Agreement between the County of El Paso and FII-National, dba UpTogether for Emergency Relief Assistance (Contract No. 2021-0578)

BASIC CONTRACT DETAILS

CONTRACT NO.: 2021-0578

CONTRACT TITLE: COVID 19/ CARES Act Funding / Emergency Relief Assistance / (FII

National) Subrecipient Agreement / Amendment 1

SECOND PARTY: FII-National, d/b/a Family Independence Initiative

CONTRACT TYPE: Contract Modification

TERM AND BUDGET DETAILS

TERM:

EXTENSION OPTIONS:

EFFECTIVE DATE:

MOD EFFECTIVE DATE (If Applicable):

EXPIRATION DATE:

MOD EXPIRATION DATE (If Applicable):

EXTENSION DEADLINE DATE (If Applicable):

AMOUNT:

MOD AMOUNT (If Applicable):

APPROVALS

COUNTY ATTORNEY APPROVAL

The attached document has been given legal review by the El Paso County Attorney's Office on behalf of the County of El Paso, its officers, and employees. Said legal review should not be relied upon by any person or entity other than the County of El Paso, its officers, and employees.

COUNTY ATTORNEY: Christina Sanchez

LEGAL REVIEW: Approved as to Form as Submitted

LEGAL REVIEW NOTES (If Applicable):

DATE: 8/5/2021

DIRECTOR/DEPARTMENT HEAD APPROVAL

The undersigned hereby certifies that he/she has read the contract, understands and approves the contract terms and conditions and further certifies that the contract conforms to the bid specification, if any, and acknowledges that he/she is responsible for administering all terms and conditions.

DIRECTOR/DEPARTMENT HEAD/DESIGNEE: Irene G. Valenzuela

DEPARTMENT CONTACT: Carlos Marquez

DEPARTMENT: Community Services

DATE: 08/03/2021